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Notes from our President

Officers

Darlene Oakley
President

919-451-0790
darlenejoakley@gmail.com

Amber Allen
Vice-President
336-214-0283

amberallen16@hotmail.com

Andrea Loy
Secretary
336-212-1936

andrea_loy@hpe.honda.com

Scott Loy
Treasurer
336-263-7914

saloy91@gmail.com

Jack Oakley
Sergeant At Arms

919-414-8119
jhoakley7@gmail.com

Shagging on
Friday Nights
7:00pm -11:00pm
Rack and Rolls
1243 Plaza Dr.
Burlington, NC

Kim Sellars
Newsletter Editor

336-266-1214
maxkimé3@aol.com

Mary Gregory
Newsletter Distribution

336-213-7054
mgregory5@triad.rr.com

Happy July Burlington Shag Club!

It’s fireworks time! Whether you are at the beach, lake, mountains or grill‘in at home, | hope your
4th of July celebrations are filled with fun, fellowship, and a lot of Carolina Shag dancing. It’s also
Tiki Time! Our Annual Area shag club Luau Party with DJ Chigger Woods will be held Saturday July
15th at the Alamance Country Club located at 2403 Pineway Drive in Burlington. | hear the menu
includes Hawaiian chicken or steak, roasted potatoes, gilled veggies and upside-down pineapple
cake. | hope you have your tickets. The deadline is July 8th. Tickets are $35 and may be purchased
by contacting co-chairs Andrea 336-212-1936 or Kim 336-263-4310. For mail in purchases: Fill in
and clip the form on the bottom of the Luau flyer in this newsletter and mail in with check to listed
PO Box address. Tickets are on sale at our Friday Shag nights. We also have Luau raffle tickets for
S5 each for a bin of adult beverages. Please note: This event will be cash only for bar sales. There
are no systems to accept credit or debit card purchases at this venue.

In August, Burlington Shag Club’s 2nd Annual Car show is Saturday August 12th with proceeds
going to Living Free Ministries. Buddy and Amber are working hard to make sure this is a successful
charity event. The event will again feature two firearm raffles (a rifle and a handgun). Amber and
Buddy have rifle raffle tickets for $10 and available on Friday Shag Night. The handgun raffle ticket
sales will be at the car show only. This year’s car show will have its own T-shirt! The shirts will be
light grey with a really cool design featuring a vintage red car, checkered flag and Burlington Shag
Club in our trademark script. Shirts are $15. There will be pre-orders and some shirts also available
for sale at the car show. Please come out and enjoy the car show and help us make money for a
very worthy charity, Living Free Ministries.

June was a busy month for dance lessons. Jack and | started it off with a beginner shag 4-week
series and an intermediate step class for the “Boogie Walk”. Next, Carol Oakley taught
intermediate shag steps “Double Pull Through”, “Apple Jack, “Turn Away” and more. Thank you,
Carol and your helpers, Jonnie and Steve! Ric Lee finished out the month will a line dance class for
Keith Urban’s popular shag tune “On Texas Time”. Thank you, Ric! Please let us know if there is a
shag step or a line dance that you would like to learn at 6pm before our Friday Shag Night. All
dance class proceeds support the club’s general fund. Also in June, Rack N Rolls owners provided
us with an awesome cookout with hamburgers and all the fixins' at our business meeting! Thank
you, Robert and Sharon! And thank you to BSC members that helped grill! You guys rock!

SOS Fall Migration will be coming up soon. Fall Migration 10-day event features two days of free
beach music concerts called Fun Sunday and Fun Monday. Fun Monday raffle ticket ($10) sales
help fund these events. A portion of the proceeds go to Caring 4 Kids charity. The cash prizes are
1st $3500, 2nd $1000, 3rd $500, and 4th and 5th $250. The raffle is held on Fun Monday. You do
not need to be present to win. See BSC board members and officers to buy your ticket!

Burlington Shag Club is having a Carolina shagging and beach music filled summer with lots of
activities and fundraising opportunities! Thank you, members, for all you do to help preserve this
great dance for future generations to enjoy! And thank you for making our club the best club
around!

A quick reminder of upcoming dates:
* July 4th Independence Day
* July 15th Annual Area Luau Party
* July 21st BSC monthly business meeting 7pm

Together let’s make it a great year of dancing, fun and fellowship!
Darlene Oakley, President
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Our next business meeting is scheduled
for Friday, July 21 at 7Zpm. We want you to
‘be in the know’, hope you’'ll join us!



Board Of Directors May Board of Directors

Butch Dawson Report
336-263-2855 The June BoD meeting was held on
bdawson0723@gmail.com June 15th. Mike Wilson was absent.
Buddy Richardson « 2023 events were discussed
336-214-2875 including our Membership
richardson.buddy32@yahoo.com Appreciation party, Luau, Car Show,
Allen Roney dance lessons, and Friday Shag
336-253-3511 Nights.
fcynfoust@aol.com « Our 2024 Valentines benefit was

Mike Wilson discussed.

~ 336-260-3796 « Junior Shag Event discussed for
wilsonco@bellsouth.net 2024

The next BoD meeting will be June
15th.

Have you visited your club’s
website? Go to
www.burlingtonshagclub.com
to quickly and easily check out
current happenings, club
history, photos, and MORE!
Mary Gregory is our website
administrator and keeps
everything updated, very hard
work! Thank you, Mary!!

2023 SOS Cards are available to purchase through the Shag
Club for $30. Please see Kim Sellars to get your card.



http://www.burlingtonshagclub.com/

Charles Lindley
Robin Richardson
Janet Eason

Karla Young
Cindy Allen
Marty Hancock
Rickey McPherson
Butch Reid
Sherry Lloyd
Rickey Sharpe
Sharon Russ
Russell Barbour
Sharon Finch
Jondeen Terry
Jimmy McCubbins
Martin Noger

Bill Johnson
Doug Keaton
Janice McSherry
Kurt Lankford
Brent Lloyd
Butch Dawson
Amy Harvell
Howard Harvell
Tom Loy

Carolyn Berry
Floyd Jolly

Kristi Booker
Sherry Laughlin
De Stokes

7/1

7/1

7/2

7/4

7/9

7/9

7/9

7/10
7/12
7/14
7/15
7/16
7/16
7/16
7/18
7/18
7/19
7/19
7/19
7/21
7/22
7/23
7/23
7/23
7/24
7/26
7/26
7/27
7/29
7/29

Our next monthly business meeting is
Friday, July 21, 7pm at Rack & Rolls. The
activity scale right now is about a ‘10’, so
we need you to pick an event and get
involved. New members have commented
that they truly get to know fellow members
better when they fellowship while helping
with BSC projects. Find your spot, and

increase your I

Newsletter deadline for the August Shag
Rag is July 24th. Please email any items
you want to be considered for
publication to maxkimé63@aol.com.

DJ Seneduly



Amanda Askew
Joe Davis
Debbie Burnham
Kathy Shotwell
Bernice Shoffner
Amy Storey
Larry Veach
Edith Loy
Cindy Swiggett
Lynda Justice
Kristie Moore
Jesse Justice
Buddy Whaley
Cayce Lineberry
Mac McSherry
Fox Polly

Neil Chaney
Buddy Baker
Brent Wilder
Lynda Allred
Aaron Askew

Gina Stone

8/2
8/2
8/3
8/3
8/6
8/8
8/8
8/9
8/13
8/15
8/16
8/19
8/21
8/23
8/23
8/24
8/25
8/26
8/28
8/29
8/30
8/30

August DJ Schedule



OS,— ............ Cut here and mail in form below

Mail check to Burlington Shag Club, Attn: Luau Committee, P.O. Box 1174, Burlington, NC 27215.
Name: Ticket Quantity Total $

Email Address:

Tickets will be held at “Will Call” after receipt of check purchase.
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LALENDAR OF EVENTS

BSC Business Meetings and Friday Shag Nights
Rack & Rolls, 1243 Plaza Dr. Burlington, NC

July 7 7pm Shag Night......o e DJ Steve Carter
July 14 7pm Shag Night ... aeneeas DJ Kitty Earles
July 15 BSC Area Party "LUAU" ...t emsasssemesasee e e sesenseneas DJ Chigger Woods
July 21 7pm Business meeting, Shag Night ..o DJ John Williford
July 28 7pm Shag NIght ...t ene s DJ Ron Russ
August 4 7pm Shag Night.........c.c s DJ Bill Moore
August 11 7pm Shag Night.......coo e DJ Furman Dominick
August 12 2nd Annual BSC Car Show 10@m........cccoecmrcccenereeeeeeeresceeseseesensceesesaees Rack & Rolls
August 18 7pm Business meeting, Shag Night ..o DJ John Williford
August 25 7pm Shag Night ... eeees DJ Brent Lloyd
Burlington Shag Club

P. 0. Box 1174
Burlington, NC 27216-1174

HAG RAQ

Burlington Shag Club

July 2023
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