

# Notes from our President Happy July Burlington Shag Club!

#### **Officers**

Darlene Oakley President 919-451-0790 darlenejoakley@gmail.com

Amber Allen Vice-President 336-214-0283 amberallen16@hotmail.com

Andrea Loy Secretary 336-212-1936 andrea\_loy@hpe.honda.com

> Scott Loy Treasurer 336-263-7914 saloy91@gmail.com

Jack Oakley Sergeant At Arms 919-414-8119 jhoakley7@gmail.com

Shagging on Friday Nights 7:00pm -11:00pm Rack and Rolls 1243 Plaza Dr. Burlington, NC

> Kim Sellars Newsletter Editor 336-266-1214 maxkim63@aol.com

Mary Gregory
Newsletter Distribution
336-213-7054
mgregory5@triad.rr.com

It's fireworks time! Whether you are at the beach, lake, mountains or grill'in at home, I hope your 4th of July celebrations are filled with fun, fellowship, and a lot of Carolina Shag dancing. It's also Tiki Time! Our Annual Area shag club Luau Party with DJ Chigger Woods will be held Saturday July 15th at the Alamance Country Club located at 2403 Pineway Drive in Burlington. I hear the menu includes Hawaiian chicken or steak, roasted potatoes, gilled veggies and upside-down pineapple cake. I hope you have your tickets. The deadline is July 8th. Tickets are \$35 and may be purchased by contacting co-chairs Andrea 336-212-1936 or Kim 336-263-4310. For mail in purchases: Fill in and clip the form on the bottom of the Luau flyer in this newsletter and mail in with check to listed PO Box address. Tickets are on sale at our Friday Shag nights. We also have Luau raffle tickets for \$5 each for a bin of adult beverages. Please note: This event will be cash only for bar sales. There are no systems to accept credit or debit card purchases at this venue.

In August, Burlington Shag Club's 2nd Annual Car show is Saturday August 12th with proceeds going to Living Free Ministries. Buddy and Amber are working hard to make sure this is a successful charity event. The event will again feature two firearm raffles (a rifle and a handgun). Amber and Buddy have rifle raffle tickets for \$10 and available on Friday Shag Night. The handgun raffle ticket sales will be at the car show only. This year's car show will have its own T-shirt! The shirts will be light grey with a really cool design featuring a vintage red car, checkered flag and Burlington Shag Club in our trademark script. Shirts are \$15. There will be pre-orders and some shirts also available for sale at the car show. Please come out and enjoy the car show and help us make money for a very worthy charity, Living Free Ministries.

June was a busy month for dance lessons. Jack and I started it off with a beginner shag 4-week series and an intermediate step class for the "Boogie Walk". Next, Carol Oakley taught intermediate shag steps "Double Pull Through", "Apple Jack, "Turn Away" and more. Thank you, Carol and your helpers, Jonnie and Steve! Ric Lee finished out the month will a line dance class for Keith Urban's popular shag tune "On Texas Time". Thank you, Ric! Please let us know if there is a shag step or a line dance that you would like to learn at 6pm before our Friday Shag Night. All dance class proceeds support the club's general fund. Also in June, Rack N Rolls owners provided us with an awesome cookout with hamburgers and all the fixins' at our business meeting! Thank you, Robert and Sharon! And thank you to BSC members that helped grill! You guys rock!

SOS Fall Migration will be coming up soon. Fall Migration 10-day event features two days of free beach music concerts called Fun Sunday and Fun Monday. Fun Monday raffle ticket (\$10) sales help fund these events. A portion of the proceeds go to Caring 4 Kids charity. The cash prizes are 1st \$3500, 2nd \$1000, 3rd \$500, and 4th and 5th \$250. The raffle is held on Fun Monday. You do not need to be present to win. See BSC board members and officers to buy your ticket!

Burlington Shag Club is having a Carolina shagging and beach music filled summer with lots of activities and fundraising opportunities! Thank you, members, for all you do to help preserve this great dance for future generations to enjoy! And thank you for making our club the best club around!

A quick reminder of upcoming dates:

- · July 4th Independence Day
- July 15th Annual Area Luau Party
- July 21st BSC monthly business meeting 7pm

Together let's make it a great year of dancing, fun and fellowship! Darlene Oakley, President

Amber Allen (for Andrea Loy) BSC Secretary

President's Remarks – Darlene opened the meeting and welcomed everyone. She thanked Sharon and Robert for the wonderful dinner they provided for us. We sang Happy Birthday to the ones present for June birthdays. She asked about Anniversaries in the club, and we wished them a Happy Anniversary. She talked

about the Luau tickets, gun rifle tickets and the fun Monday tickets. The Winston Salem area shag party is Saturday, June 24th, if anyone is going let Darlene know.

Secretary report – (Amber Allen). Motion to accept was made and seconded Approved the minutes for the May meeting. The motion passed.

Treasurer's report – (Jack Oakley), shared the balances of the General Account and the Special Account. Motion to accept was made and seconded and the motion was passed. He asked about the outstanding check for Bernie, board recommended we reissue a check and get it in the right hands. Motion made and passed to reissue a check.

Sunshine Report – (Lucy Duvall) she asked for celebrations and any concerns/prayers. A donation in Gail Copeland's memory is being made to the Joesph Hughes Memorial. See newsletter for details.

Board of Directors – (Allen Roney) He reported that the board met on June 15th. Next Board meeting is July 20th.

#### **Old Business**

Luau – Date July 15th tickets are \$35. Andrea and Kim are having a committee meeting for anyone interested in helping on Monday, June 26th at K&W at 6 pm. The drinks for the Luau are cash only and they are checking on an ATM machine and it cost wine \$ 9, Beer \$6 and mixed drinks \$11. They also asked for donations for door prizes for anyone willing to donate anything. Car Show – August 12th in the ACC parking lot. The raffle tickets for the gun are being sold. On the day of the show there will be 52 chances to win a pistol. We will have shirts for the car show this year as well.

Dance Lessons - \$41 new members and income of \$1,917. Beginner dance lessons are starting back up. Ric Lee is having another country dance lesson as well. Anyone wanting to help teach let Jack know.

Friday Shag Nights – Average attendance after 20 Friday's is 76. The 50/50 has brought in \$1,823.

The coming up DJ's were mentioned.

Valentine's Dance – Everything is still on go. The host hotel is Best Western. More meetings to come closer to event.

Cruise – Brenda reminded everyone about the cruise in January.

Meeting adjourned at 7:32 pm. Next Meeting July 21 at 7 pm.

Our next business meeting is scheduled for Friday, July 21 at 7pm. We want you to 'be in the know', hope you'll join us!

#### **Board Of Directors**

Butch Dawson 336-263-2855 bdawson0723@gmail.com

Buddy Richardson 336-214-2875 richardson.buddy32@yahoo.com

> Allen Roney 336-253-3511 fcynfoust@aol.com

Mike Wilson 336-260-3796 wilsonco@bellsouth.net



Have you visited your club's website? Go to www.burlingtonshagclub.com to quickly and easily check out current happenings, club history, photos, and MORE! Mary Gregory is our website administrator and keeps everything updated, very hard work! Thank you, Mary!!

#### May Board of Directors Report

The June BoD meeting was held on June 15th. Mike Wilson was absent.

- 2023 events were discussed including our Membership Appreciation party, Luau, Car Show, dance lessons, and Friday Shag Nights.
- Our 2024 Valentines benefit was discussed.
- Junior Shag Event discussed for 2024.

The next BoD meeting will be June 15th.





2023 SOS Cards are available to purchase through the Shag Club for \$30. Please see Kim Sellars to get your card.







Charles Lindley	7/1
Robin Richardson	7/1
Janet Eason	7/2
Karla Young	7/4
Cindy Allen	7/9
Marty Hancock	7/9
Rickey McPherson	7/9
Butch Reid	7/10
Sherry Lloyd	7/12
Rickey Sharpe	7/14
Sharon Russ	7/15
Russell Barbour	7/16
Sharon Finch	7/16
Jondeen Terry	7/16
Jimmy McCubbins	7/18
Martin Noger	7/18
Bill Johnson	7/19
Doug Keaton	7/19
Janice McSherry	7/19
Kurt Lankford	7/21
Brent Lloyd	7/22
Butch Dawson	7/23
Amy Harvell	7/23
Howard Harvell	7/23
Tom Loy	7/24
Carolyn Berry	7/26
Floyd Jolly	7/26
Kristi Booker	7/27
Sherry Laughlin	7/29
De Stokes	7/29

#### **ATTENTION!!**

Our next monthly business meeting is Friday, July 21, 7pm at Rack & Rolls. The activity scale right now is about a '10', so we need you to pick an event and get involved. New members have commented that they truly get to know fellow members better when they fellowship while helping with BSC projects. Find your spot, and increase your FUN SCALE!!!



Newsletter deadline for the August Shag Rag is July 24th. Please email any items you want to be considered for publication to maxkim63@aol.com.





Through the National FastDance Association, our club dance activities are licensed by:







#### SUNSHITHE NEWS

Please be in prayer for Cindy Foust. Cindy recently fell breaking her hip. Surgery for hip replacement was successful. Please pray for complete healing and she will be back on the dance floor soon.

Lorna Lankford will be having back surgery July 11. She continues to care for her father also.

"These things have I spoken to you, that my joy may remain in you, and that your joy may be full." John 15:11 NKJV

Lucy DuVall Sunshine Chair (336)580-8838 lpduvall@aol.com

## Happy Birthday, August Babies!

Amanda Askew	8/2
Joe Davis	8/2
<b>Debbie Burnham</b>	8/3
Kathy Shotwell	8/3
<b>Bernice Shoffner</b>	8/6
<b>Amy Storey</b>	8/8
Larry Veach	8/8
Edith Loy	8/9
<b>Cindy Swiggett</b>	8/13
Lynda Justice	8/15
Kristie Moore	8/16
Jesse Justice	8/19
<b>Buddy Whaley</b>	8/21
<b>Cayce Lineberry</b>	8/23
Mac McSherry	8/23
Fox Polly	8/24
Neil Chaney	8/25
<b>Buddy Baker</b>	8/26
<b>Brent Wilder</b>	8/28
Lynda Allred	8/29
Aaron Askew	8/30

Gina Stone

8/30

August 4	Bill Moore
August 11	Furman Dominick
August 18	John Williford
August 25	Brent Lloyd





Tickets will be held at "Will Call" after receipt of check purchase.



R&R is not responsible for accidents, theft or injury



				-9		9 0	•	99 9	9	9 9 9
Sec.'s Initials	MEMBER'S SIGNATURE  OTECKS PAYABLE TO:	INEES I AMI	□ NEWMEMBER	EMAIL (HIS)	CELL PHONE (HIS)	HOMETHONE	ADDRESS	YEARNAME (HIS)	Annual Dues	Burlington, NC
Date rec'd Card Issued Card Mailed Date	#	MEMBERSHIP   0	$\square$ RENEWAL MEMBER $\square$ HALL OF FAME $\square$ PAST PRESIDEN	(HERS)	(HERS)			(HERS)	January 1 - 31 ~ \$25/person February 1 - December 31 ~ \$30/person	Membership Application  Membership Application



### **CALENDAR OF EVENTS**

BSC Business Meetings and Friday Shag Nights Rack & Rolls, 1243 Plaza Dr. Burlington, NC



July 7 7pm Shag Night	DJ Steve Carter
July 14 7pm Shag Night	DJ Kitty Earles
July 15 BSC Area Party "LUAU"	DJ Chigger Woods
July 21 7pm Business meeting, Shag Night	DJ John Williford
July 28 7pm Shag Night	DJ Ron Russ
August 4 7pm Shag Night	DJ Bill Moore
August 11 7pm Shag Night	DJ Furman Dominick
August 12 2nd Annual BSC Car Show 10am	Rack & Rolls
August 18 7pm Business meeting, Shag Night	DJ John Williford
August 25 7pm Shag Night	DJ Brent Lloyd



Burlington Shag Club P. O. Box 1174 Burlington, NC 27216-1174 SHAG RAG Burlington Shag Club



